တ္တ

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM638695

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
White Oak Global Advisors, LLC		12/31/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TechStyle, Inc. (f/k/a Just Fabulous, Inc.)
Street Address:	800 Apollo Street
City:	El Segundo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90245
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	ShoeDazzle.com, Inc.
Street Address:	800 Apollo Street
City:	El Segundo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90245
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Personal Retailing, Inc.
Street Address:	800 Apollo Street
City:	El Segundo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90245
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86570280	FBLX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 007253 FRAME: 0059

900608897

Latham & Watkins LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560 **ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 053850-0014 **NAME OF SUBMITTER:** Rhonda DeLeon **SIGNATURE:** /Rhonda DeLeon/ **DATE SIGNED:** 04/12/2021 **Total Attachments: 8** source=White Oak Techstyle Trademark Release#page1.tif source=White Oak Techstyle Trademark Release#page2.tif source=White Oak__Techstyle__Trademark Release#page3.tif source=White Oak__Techstyle__Trademark Release#page4.tif source=White Oak Techstyle Trademark Release#page5.tif source=White Oak__Techstyle__Trademark Release#page6.tif

source=White Oak__Techstyle__Trademark Release#page7.tif source=White Oak Techstyle Trademark Release#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of December 31, 2018, by WHITE OAK GLOBAL ADVISORS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of TECHSTYLE, INC., a Delaware corporation (f/k/a Just Fabulous, Inc.) ("<u>TechStyle</u>"), SHOEDAZZLE.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Dazzle</u>"), FABLETICS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Fabletics</u>"), PERSONAL RETAILING, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Personal</u>" and, collectively with TechStyle, Dazzle, and Fabletics, the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each individually, the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantors entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated August 31, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Agent, notice of which was recorded on September 10, 2015 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5620, Frame 0618.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantors granted the Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of Agent, in and to all of its Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Trademark Collateral of the Grantors, including all goodwill associated with the Trademark Collateral and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark Collateral or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark Collateral, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest.
- 2. Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this Trademark Release.
- 3. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

WHITE OAK GLOBAL ADVISORS, LLC., a

Delaware limited liability company, as Administrative

Agent

By: Brivarya D. S. McKee

Name: Bar 5 27 3 50 D4 S. McKee

Title: Manager

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

SCHEDULE A

(attached)

US-DOCS\105028538.2

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

SEE ATTACHED

18, 25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 25, 35, Oct 25, 2011 Registered 45 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Registered 35, 45 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Registered 35, 45 35, 45 35, 45 Bureau 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Registered 35, 45 18, 25, Jun 17, 2014 Pending 18, 25, Apr 17, 2014 Pending 18, 25, Dec 18, 2012 Registered 45 Apr 9, 2013 Registered 18, 25, Dec 30, 2013 Registered 18, 25, Dec 30, 2013 Registered 18, 25, Dec 12, 2013 Allowed
lates 18,25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 18 lates 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 18 lates 25,35 Oct 25, 2011 Registered 18 lates 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18 lates 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18 lates 35,45 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 18 lates 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18 lates 18,25 Apr 17, 2014 Pending 18 lates 35, 45 Apr 9, 2013 Registered 18 lates 35, 45 Apr 9, 2013 Registered 18 lates 35, 45
lates 18,25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 18 lates 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 lates 25,35 Oct 25, 2011 Registered 9 lates 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 9 lates 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 9 lates 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 9 lates 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 9 lates 18,25 Apr 17, 2014 Pending 9 lates 18,25 Apr 9, 2013 Registered 9 lates 35 Apr 9, 2013 Registered 9
18,25 Nov 27,2012 Registered 8 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 25,35 Oct 25, 2011 Registered 8 45 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 8 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18 18 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 18
18,25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 8 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 25,35 Oct 25, 2011 Registered 8 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 8 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18 35,45 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 18 35,45 May 5, 2014 Published 18 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18 35,45 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18 18,25 Apr 17, 2014 Pending 18
18,25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 8 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 25,35 Oct 25, 2011 Registered 8 45 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 8 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18 18 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 18
18,25 Nov 27,2012 Registered 8 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 25,35 Oct 25, 2011 Registered 8 45 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 8 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18 18 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 18 18 18 18 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18 </td
18,25 Nov 27,2012 Registered 8 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 25,35 Oct 25, 2011 Registered 8 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 8 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18, 25 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 18, 25 35,45 May 5, 2014 Published 18, 25 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 35, 45 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18, 25 18,25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18, 25 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18
18,25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 8 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 25,35 Oct 25, 2011 Registered 8 45 I8, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 8 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 35, 45 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 95, 45 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 18, 25 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18, 25
18,25 Nov 27,2012 Registered 8 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 25,35 Oct 25, 2011 Registered 8 45 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 8 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18, 25 4 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 18, 25 4 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 18, 25 4 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18, 25 4 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18, 25 4 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18 35, 45 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18
18, 25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 8 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 25, 35, Oct 25, 2011 Registered 8 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Registered 8 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18, 25, Allowed 18, 25, 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Pending 18, 25, Allowed 18,
18, 25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 8 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 25, 35 Oct 25, 2011 Registered 8 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 18 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18 35, 45 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 35, 45 May 5, 2014 Published 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered
18,25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 8 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 25,35 Oct 25, 2011 Registered 8 45 Jun 17, 2013 Registered 8 35,45 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Pending 35, 45 May 5, 2014 Published 18, 25 Jun 17, 2013 Registered
18,25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 8 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 8 25,35, Oct 25, 2011 Registered 8 45 I8,25, Jun 17, 2013 Registered 8 18,25, Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18, 25, 35, 45 18, 25, 35, 45 Allowed 18, 25, 35, 45 Pending 18, 25, 35, 45 Published 18, 25, 45 Publ
18, 25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 25, 35, Oct 25, 2011 Registered 45 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Registered 35, 45 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Pending 35, 45 Jun 17, 2013 Pending
18, 25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 25, 35, Oct 25, 2011 Registered 45 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Registered 35, 45 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Allowed 35, 45 35, 45
18,25 Nov 27,2012 Registered 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 25,35, Oct 25, 2011 Registered 45 I8,25, Jun 17, 2013 Registered 35,45 Jun 17, 2013 Allowed
18, 25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 25, 35, Oct 25, 2011 Registered 45 18, 25, Jun 17, 2013 Registered 35, 45
18,25 Nov 27,2012 Registered 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 25,35, Oct 25, 2011 Registered 45 18,25 Inn 17, 2013 Registered
18,25 Nov 27,2012 Registered 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 25,35, Oct 25, 2011 Registered 45
18, 25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed 25, 35, Oct 25, 2011 Registered
18, 25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered 25 Sep 4, 2013 Allowed
18, 25 Nov 27, 2012 Registered
United States 18,35 Dec 10,2009 Registered 77891039
Country Classes Filing Date Status App. No.

Just Fabulous, Inc.	180886			_	_	_		& Linear Design
Just Fabulous, Inc.	200001	Jan 24, 2013	973937	Registered	Oct 12, 2011	25	Chile	JF JUST FABULOUS
	988079	Jan 24, 2013	973936	Registered	Oct 12, 2011	18	Chile	JF JUST FABULOUS & Linear Design
Just Fabulous, Inc.	4362499	Jul 2, 2013	85979313	Registered	Aug 31, 2011	18, 25, 35, 45	United States	JF & Design
Just Fabulous, Inc.	010237113	Feb 2, 2012	010237113	Registered	Sep 2, 2011	18, 25, 35, 45	European Union	JF & Design
Just Fabulous, Inc.	4115866	Mar 20, 2012	85176018	Registered	Nov 12, 2010	18, 25	United States	J JUSTFABULOUS & Design
Just Fabulous, Inc.	1070308	Nov 14, 2010	1070308	Registered	Nov 14, 2010	18, 25	International Bureau	J JUSTFABULOUS & Design
Just Fabulous, Inc.	1070308	Nov 14, 2010	1070308	Registered	Nov 14, 2010	18, 25	European Union	J JUSTFABULOUS & Design
Just Fabulous, Inc.	1 MA866041	Nov 27, 2013	1503678	Kegistered	Nov 15, 2010	18, <i>2</i> 3, 35, 45	Canada	Design
+-						5		Design
Just Fabulous, Inc.	1070308	Nov 14, 2010	1070308	Registered	Nov 14, 2010	18, 25	Australia	J JUSTFABULOUS &
Shoedazzle.com, Inc.	4478982	Feb 4, 2014	85820419	Registered	Jan 10, 2013	25	United States	IZABELLA RUE
Just Fabulous, Inc			86570280	Published	Mar 19, 2015	18, 25, 35, 45	United States	FBLX
				q		35,45		Design
Just Fabulous, Inc	4662161	Dec 30, 2014	86144462	Registered	Dec 16, 2013	18, 25,	United States	FABLETICS &
Just Fabulous, Inc			1231138	Pending	Dec 30, 2013	18, 25,	Japan	FABLETICS &
Just Fabulous, Inc	1231138	Dec 30, 2013	1231138	Registered	Dec 30, 2013	18, 25, 35, 45	International Bureau	FABLETICS & Design
Just Fabulous, Inc.			1231138	Pending	Dec 30, 2013	18, 25, 35, 45	European Union	FABLETICS & Design
Just Fabulous, Inc			1231138	Pending	Dec 30, 2013	18, 25, 35, 45	China	FABLETICS & Design

REEL: 007253 FRAME: 0065

JUST FABULOUS Peru 18,25, Sep 7, 2011 Registered 35,45 35,45 Registered	JUST FABULOUS Mexico 35 Sep 2, 2011 Registered	JUST FABULOUS Mexico 25 Sep 2, 2011 Registered	JUST FABULOUS Mexico 18 Sep 2, 2011 Registered	35,45	JUST FABULOUS Japan 18, 25, Dec 6, 2011 Registered	JUST FABULOUS International Bureau 18,25, Dec 6,2011 Registered 35,45	JUST FABULOUS China 25,45 Dec 6,2011 Registered	35, 45	JUST FABULOUS Canada 18,25, Apr 2,2015 Pending	JUST FABULOUSArgentina35Sep 7, 2011Registered	JUST FABULOUS Argentina 25 Sep 7, 2011 Registered	JUST FABULOUS Argentina 18 Sep 7, 2011 Registered	JUST FAB United States 35, 45 May 14, 2010 Registered	JUST FAB United States 25 Nov 12, 2010 Registered	JUST FAB United States 18 Nov 12, 2010 Registered	35,45	JUST FAB International Bureau 18,25, Apr 20,2011 Registered	25,6	JUST FAB International Bureau 14, 18, Sep 18, 2013 Closed	25,6	JUST FAB European Union 14, 18, Sep 18, 2013 Closed	25,6	JUST FAB Canada 14, 18, Sep 25, 2013 Published	& Stacked Design 35,45	JF JUST FABULOUS European Union 18, 25, Jan 12, 2012 Registered	### JP JUST FABULOUS Thailand 25 Sep 23, 2011 Régistered & Linear Design	
466590 Jun 4, 2012	1208166 Apr 9, 2012	1208168 Feb 20, 2012	208167 Feb 20, 2012		1113430 Dec 6, 2011	1113430 Dec 6, 2011	1113430 Dec 6, 2011		1722195	3113566 Nov 30, 2012	3113565 Nov 30, 2012	3113564 Nov 30, 2012	85039190 Jul 31, 2012	85176016 Feb 19, 2013	85976525 Feb 19, 2013		1084981 Apr 20, 2011		A0038137				1645235		10556025 Jan 12, 2012	821785 Sep 23, 2011	
004385	1277714	1269150	1269149		1113430	1113430	1113430			2542952	2542942	2542941	4183738	4292790	4293503		1084981								10556025	TM362455	
Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.		Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.		Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.		Just Fabulous, Inc.		Just Fabulous, Inc.		Just Fabulous, Inc.		Just Fabulous, Inc.		Just Fabulous, Inc.	Just Fabulous, Inc.	

Just Fabulous, Inc.	4026689	Sep 13, 2011	77891047	Registered	Dec 10, 2009	35	United States	SHOE FABULOUS
Just Fabulous, Inc.	3945997	Apr 12, 2011	77981379	Registered	Dec 10, 2009	25	United States	SHOE FABULOUS
Shoedazzle.com, Inc.	4475988	Jan 28, 2014	85760521	Registered	Oct 22, 2012	25	United States	SCENE BY *
Just Fabulous, Inc.	4016502	Aug 23, 2011	77895105	Registered	Dec 16, 2009	35	United States	S SHOE FABULOUS & Design
Just Fabulous, Inc.	3939065	Mar 29, 2011	77981308	Registered	Dec 16, 2009	25	United States	S SHOE FABULOUS & Design
Shoedazzle.com, Inc.	4489468	Feb 25, 2014	85806069	Registered	Dec 18, 2012	25	United States	PAPER FOX
Just Fabulous, Inc.	4778129	Jul 21, 2015	86168681	Registered	Jan 17, 2014	03	United States	PAINTFAB
						35,41, 45		PASSION
Just Fabulous, Inc.			86567855	Pending	Mar 18, 2015	18, 25,	United States	LIVE YOUR
Shoedazzle.com, Inc.	4513511	Apr 15, 2014	85878866	Registered	Mar 18, 2013	25	United States	LEILA STONE
Just Fabulous, Inc.			2014007543	Pending	Jul 4, 2014	35	Malaysia	JUSTFAB
Just Fabulous, Inc.			2014007542	Pending	Jul 4, 2014	25	Malaysia	JUSTFAB
Just Fabulous, Inc.			2014007541	Pending	Jul 4, 2014	18	Malaysia	JUSTFAB
Just Fabulous, Inc.			2014007544	Pending	Jul 4, 2014	14	Malaysia	JUSTFAB
Just Fabulous, Inc.			13860980	Pending	Jan 6, 2014	35	China	JUSTFAB
Just Fabulous, Inc.			13860981	Pending	Jan 6, 2014	25	China	JUSTFAB
Just Fabulous, Inc.	13860982	Feb 21, 2015	13860982	Registered	Jan 6, 2014	18	China	JUSTFAB
Just Fabulous, Inc.			13860983	Pending	Jan 6, 2014	14	China	JUSTFAB
Just Fabulous, Inc.			907928374	Published	Jul 4, 2014	35	Brazil	JUSTFAB
Just Fabulous, Inc.			907928358	Published	Jul 4, 2014	25	Brazil	JUSTFAB
Just Fabulous, Inc.			907928323	Published	Jul 4, 2014	18	Brazil	JUSTFAB
Just Fabulous, Inc.	S052386	Oct 19, 2012	173602011	Registered	Sep 29, 2011	35	Venezuela	JUST FABULOUS
Just Fabulous, Inc.	P322427	Oct 19, 2012	173592011	Registered	Sep 29, 2011	25	Venezuela	JUST FABULOUS
Just Fabulous, Inc.	P322426	Oct 19, 2012	173582011	Registered	Sep 29, 2011	18	Venezuela	JUST FABULOUS
Just Fabulous, Inc.	4010248	Aug 9, 2011	85039211	Registered	May 14, 2010	35,45	United States	JUST FABULOUS
Just Fabulous, Inc.	4355611	Jun 18, 2013	85979128	Registered	Aug 31, 2011	18, 25	United States	JUST FABULOUS
Just Fabulous, Inc.	1113430	Dec 6, 2011	1113430	Registered	Dec 6, 2011	18, 25, 35, 45	Turkey	JUST FABULOUS
Just Fabulous, Inc.	71238	Apr 4, 2012	478908	Registered	Jan 5, 2012	4	Peru	JUST FABULOUS

	Design	SHOEDAZZLE &	SHOEDAZZLE	SHOEDAZZLE	SHOEDAZZLE	SHOEDAZZLE
SIGNATURE BY * United States		& United States	United States	Russia	International Bureau	European Union
25		25	35,45	35,45	35,45	n 35,45
Oct 22, 2012		Feb 3, 2014	Jun 11, 2009	Feb 9, 2011	Feb 9, 2011	Feb 9, 2011
Registered 85760533		Registered 86182465	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
85760533		86182465	77757386	1083324	1083324	1083324
Feb 25, 2014 4489330		Mar 24, 2015	Jan 12, 2010 3736740	Feb 9, 2011	Feb 9, 2011	Feb 9, 2011
		4706568	3736740	1083324	1083324	1083324
Shoedazzle.com, Inc.		Shoedazzle.com, Inc.				

TRADEMARK REEL: 007253 FRAME: 0068

RECORDED: 04/12/2021